

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1928th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 6, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. MARINA J. YAO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO

SP Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 18-162

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 5, SERIES OF 2018 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL-EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE INCLUSION OF: CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC MARKET BUILDINGS-PHP20,000,000.00, CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF STREETLIGHTS-PHP4,000,000.00, ACQUISITION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT-PHP62,500,000.00, CONCRETING OF ROADS-PHP44,000,000.00 TO BE FUNDED BY LOAN FROM DOF-MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT FUND OFFICE; AND ENRICHMENT OF OPEN SPACE CREATING LIVABLE ENVIRONMENT THROUGH TURFING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF PHP18,689,750.00 TO BE FUNDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FUND (LGSF) IN THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT PROGRAM (LDIP), THUS, AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (CDP) 2015-2020)".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated April 23, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 5, series of 2018 of the City Development Council-Executive Committee, Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 5, series of 2018 of the City Development Council-Executive Committee, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Inclusion of: Construction of Public Market Buildings-PhP20,000,000.00, Construction and Improvement of Streetlights-PhP4,000,000.00, Acquisition of Heavy Equipment-PhP62,500,000.00, Concreting of Roads-PhP44,000,000.00 to be funded by loan from DOF-Municipal Development Fund Office; and Enrichment of Open Space Creating Livable Environment Through Turfing Project in the amount of PhP18,689,750.00 to be funded by the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF) in the Local Development Investment program (LDIP), thus, amending the Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) 2015-2020)".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate